

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

#### MILL DAM COMPANY .-- INSURANCE COMPANY.

CHAPTER 363.

#### AN ADDITIONAL ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Company.

#### Approved March 2, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the fish-ways required in the fifth Section of the Act to which this is additional, passed the such dimensions twelfth day of February one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, shall be made and constructed of such size and dimensions as may be prescribed by the six standing Fishwardens of the Counties of Penobscot, Hancock and Waldo, or a majority of them. And if the owners of said dams shall, after six months notice in writing from a majority of said Fishwards, specifying the manner in which said fish-ways are to be constructed, refuse or neglect to open and make such fish-ways accordingly, it shall be lawful for such Fishwards or a majority of them to make such fishways, and shall recover the expense thereof in an action of the case against said owners.

#### CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT in addition to an Act to incorporate the Ocean Insurance Company.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Ocean Insurance Company are hereby authorized to increase their Capital Stock, by adding thereto the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each: and also to purchase and hold any real estate, not exceeding in value the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars in the whole.

Fish-ways to be constructed of as may be pre-scribed by the Fishwardens of the Counties of Penobscot, Hancock and Waldo.

Company may increase their Capital Stock \$50,000.